

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
GREENVILLE DIVISION**

DYAMONE WHITE; DERRICK SIMMONS;
TY PINKINS; CONSTANCE OLIVIA
SLAUGHTER HARVEY-BURWELL,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STATE BOARD OF ELECTION
COMMISSIONERS; TATE REEVES *in his
official capacity as Governor of Mississippi;*
LYNN FITCH *in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Mississippi;* MICHAEL
WATSON *in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of Mississippi.*

Defendants.

4:22-cv-00062-SA-JMV

**PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO AND APPEAL OF MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S ORDER
ON DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Magistrate Judge’s Order Fails to Apply the Correct Legal Standard for Assessing Reasonableness of Expert Fees..... 5

 II. Awarding Dr. Swanson a \$400 Hourly Rate to Perform Non-Expert Work is Clear Error 12

 III. The Magistrate Judge’s Award of \$400 Per Hour to Mr. Bryan Rests on A Mistaken Identity and Is Clear Error 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ball v. LeBlanc,
 No. 13-CV-368, 2015 WL 5793929 (M.D. La. Sept. 30, 2015)..... 6

Borel v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
 265 F.R.D. 275 (E.D. La. 2010)..... 6

Caster v. Merrill,
 No. 2:21-cv-1536, 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022) 9

City of Alexandria v. Brown,
 740 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) 5, 6, 12, 13

Duke v. Performance Food Group, Inc.,
 No. 1:11-CV-220, 2014 WL 370442 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 3, 2014)..... 6, 7, 10

Frew v. Traylor,
 688 F. App’x 249 (5th Cir. 2017) 5, 10

Jackson v. Country Club of Louisiana, Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-452, 2022 WL 587612 (M.D. La. Jan. 31, 2022)..... 6

lTerrebonne Parish Branch NAACP v. Jindal,
 No. 14-CV-69, 2015 WL 9463164, (M.D. La. Dec. 28, 2015) 6

Miller v. Credit,
 No. 12-CV-138, 2013 WL 1833310 (M.D. La. May 1, 2013)..... 6

Ovella v. B&C Construction & Equipment, LLC.,
 No. 1:10-CV-285, 2012 WL 12883213 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 18, 2012) 8

Parkcrest Builders, LLC v. Housing Authority of New Orleans,
 336 F.R.D. 527 (E.D. La. 2020)..... 8, 11

Pride Ford Lincoln Mercury Inc. v. Motors Insurance Corp.,
 80 F. App’x 329 (5th Cir. 2003) 6

Riley v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
 99 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 1996) 7, 13

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)..... 8

Shafer v. Army & Air Force Exchange Service,
 376 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2004) 6

<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....	9
<i>Smithson v. Northshore Regional Medical Center, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-3953, 2008 WL 11353762 (E.D. La. July 30, 2008)	6
<i>Spencer-Martin v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-789, 2017 WL 4103570 (M.D. La. Sept. 15, 2017).....	6
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 2:13-CV-193, 2017 WL 1092307 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2017)	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)	1, 5
Local Rule 72(a)(1).....	1, 5
